

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

VIRGINIA L. GIUFFRE,

Plaintiff,

v.

**PRINCE ANDREW, DUKE OF YORK,
a/k/a ANDREW ALBERT CHRISTIAN
EDWARD, in his personal capacity,**

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-06702-LAK

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO FRCP 12(b)(6) OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A MORE
DEFINITE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FRCP 12(e)**

Andrew B. Brettler (AB2662)
Melissa Y. Lerner (*pro hac vice*)
2049 Century Park East, Suite 2400
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 556-3501
Email: abrettler@lavelysinger.com
Email: mlerner@lavelysinger.com

Attorneys for Prince Andrew, Duke of York

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS.....5

A. GIUFFRE’S ROLE IN EPSTEIN’S CRIMINAL ENTERPRISE.....5

B. GIUFFRE’S 2009 LAWSUIT AGAINST JEFFREY EPSTEIN AND SETTLEMENT OF THE DISPUTE7

C. GIUFFRE’S INCONSISTENT ALLEGATIONS REGARDING PRINCE ANDREW...8

1. The 2011 Interview.....8

2. The December 2014 Filing and 2015 Interviews9

D. GIUFFRE’S PARALLEL PROCEEDING AGAINST PROFESSOR DERSHOWITZ.10

III. LEGAL STANDARD11

IV. ARGUMENT12

A. GIUFFRE’S COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE HER CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE TERMS OF THE RELEASE AGREEMENT.....12

1. Prince Andrew Is [REDACTED] as That Term Is Defined in the Release Agreement.....13

2. As [REDACTED] Prince Andrew Is a Third Party Beneficiary of the Release Agreement and Entitled To Enforce the General Release Contained Therein.....14

B. GIUFFRE FAILS TO STATE CLAIMS FOR BATTERY AND INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS BECAUSE SHE HAS NOT ADEQUATELY ALLEGED A VIOLATION OF THE NEW YORK PENAL CODE. 19

C. GIUFFRE’S CLAIM FOR INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS ALSO MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT IS DUPLICATIVE OF HER BATTERY CLAIM.24

D. GIUFFRE FAILS TO STATE CLAIMS FOR BATTERY OR INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS BECAUSE THE CVA’S CLAIM REVIVAL PROVISION VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION.....24

E. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PRINCE ANDREW IS ENTITLED TO A MORE DEFINITE STATEMENT BECAUSE THE COMPLAINT IS AMBIGUOUS AND WHOLLY DEVOID OF FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS REGARDING THE PURPORTED NEW YORK INCIDENT.29

V. CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agilent Techs., Inc. v. Micromuse, Inc.,
 No. 04 Civ. 3090, 2004 WL 2346152 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2004)12, 29

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....11, 21, 23

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....11, 23

Bower v. Weisman,
 639 F. Supp. 532 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)12, 29

Caraveo v. Nielsen Media Research, Inc.,
 No. 01 Civ. 9609, 2002 WL 530993 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2002).....12, 29

Conn. State Fed’n of Teachers v. Bd. of Educ. Members,
 538 F.2d 471 (2d Cir. 1976).....27

Dean v. Bennett M. Lifter, Inc.,
 336 So. 2d 393 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1976)16

Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. Quicken Loans Inc.,
 810 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2015).....24

Doe v. Hartford Roman Catholic Diocese Corp.,
 317 Conn. 357 (2015)25

Drake v. Drake,
 455 N.Y.S.2d 420 (App. Div. 1982)18

Encore Lake Grove Homeowners Ass’n v. Cashin Assocs.,
 976 N.Y.S.2d 143 (App. Div. 2013).....16, 17

Fla. Mun. Power Agency v. Fla. Power & Light Co.,
 81 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (M.D. Fla. 1999).....14, 15

Gallewski v. Hentz & Co.,
 301 N.Y. 164 (1950)25, 28

Giuffre v. Dershowitz,
 No. 19 Civ. 3377, 2020 WL 2123214 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2020).....27

Giuffre v. Dershowitz,
 No. 19 Civ. 3377 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2021)10

Hester v. Gatlin,
 332 So. 2d 660 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1976)15, 18

Hymowitz v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
 73 N.Y.2d 487 (1989)25, 28

Jane Doe No. 102 v. Epstein,
 No. 09 Civ. 80656..... *passim*

Kelly v. L.L. Cool J.,
 145 F.R.D. 32 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)12, 29

Logan-Baldwin v. L.S.M. Gen. Contractors, Inc.,
 942 N.Y.S.2d 718 (App. Div. 2012)16

Lynch v. City of New York,
 952 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2020).....11, 19

M-I LLC v. Utility Directional Drilling, Inc.,
 872 So. 2d 403 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)15

Matter of McCann v. Walsh Constr. Co.,
 123 N.Y.S.2d 509 (App. Div. 1953), *aff'd without op.*, 306 N.Y. 904 (1954).....26, 28

Mendez v. Hampton Court Nursing Ctr., LLC,
 203 So. 3d 146 (Fla. 2016).....14

MIG, Inc. v. Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison, L.L.P.,
 701 F. Supp. 2d 518 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), *aff'd*, 410 F. App'x 408 (2d Cir. 2011).....24

Olney v. Town of Barrington,
 118 N.Y.S.3d 898 (App. Div. 2020).....24

Olsen v. O'Connell,
 466 So. 2d 352 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985)15

In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc.,
 191 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)27

PC-36 Doe v. Niagara Falls City Sch. Dist.,
 152 N.Y.S.3d 242 (Sup. Ct. 2021).....27

PC-41 Doe v. Poly Prep Cty. Day Sch.,
 No. 20 Civ. 3628, 2021 WL 4310891 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2021), *appeal filed* (2d
 Cir. Oct. 22, 2021)27

People v. Orda,
690 N.Y.S.2d 822 (Sup. Ct. 1999).....23

Robinson v. Robins Dry Dock & Repair Co.,
238 N.Y. 271 (1924).....25, 28

S.H. v. Diocese of Brooklyn,
No. 517999/2019, 2020 WL 4730433 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 14, 2020).....19

Svensson v. Securian Life Ins. Co.,
706 F. Supp. 2d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....27

Technicable Video Sys., Inc. v. Americable of Greater Miami, Ltd.,
479 So. 2d 810 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985)15

Torrey v. Portville Cent. Sch.,
125 N.Y.S.3d 531, slip op. (Sup. Ct. 2020).....27

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP),
412 U.S. 669, 93 S. Ct. 2405 (1973).....12, 29

Van Vleet v. Rhulen Agency Inc.,
578 N.Y.S.2d 941 (App. Div. 1992).....16

In re World Trade Ctr. Lower Manhattan Disaster Site Litig.,
30 N.Y.3d 377 (2017)25, 27

In re World Trade Ctr. Lower Manhattan Disaster Site Litig.,
66 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....25, 27

Zumpano v. Quinn,
6 N.Y.3d 666 (2006)26, 27, 28

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2255.....7

New York Penal Law Section 130..... 4, 19-23

 § 130.00.3.....21

 § 130.00(8).....22, 23

 § 130.05(3)(a)22

 § 130.05.1.....22

 § 130.05.2(c).....22

§ 130.20.....20
§ 130.52.....21
§ 130.55.....21
§ 130.65.....21

N.Y. Consolidated Laws, Civil Practice Law and Rules

§ 214-g (2020).....2, 19

Other Authorities

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 1110
Rule 12(b)(6).....1, 11
Rule 12(e).....1, 12, 29
